six months following the merger; and (b) costs expected to be incurred during the first 12 months following the
merger associated with the integration of the two companies, primarily related to staff integration, training and
infrastructure, which are not estimated to be material.
 In determining the purchase price of the acquisition, management has estimated the fair value of warrants to be given
as consideration by using the discounted present value of potential cash flows of such equity instruments. The cost of
the acquisition has been allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values as
determined by management. The allocation of the purchase price is preliminary and based on a date prior to the
closing of the transaction. Consequently, the actual allocation of the purchase price and assets and liabilities assumed
may be different than that shown in the pro forma financial statements.

Edgar Filing: KEY TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 8-K/A

28

Edgar Filing: KEY TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 8-K/A

29

Key Technology, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2012

(In thousands)
 Historical
Key Technology

 Historical
Visys N.V.

 Pro Forma
Adjustments

 Pro Forma
Combined

 ASSETS
 Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents $25,798 $2,988 $(13,200 ) (1) $15,586
 Short-term investments — — — —
 Trade accounts receivable, net 7,912 2,112 — 10,024
 Inventories:
 Raw materials 9,915 2,601 — 12,516
 Work-in-process and sub-assemblies 11,185 213 — 11,398
 Finished goods 6,636 3,610 1,845 (2) 12,091
 Total inventories 27,736 6,424 1,845 36,005
 Other current assets 6,624 1,023 — 7,647
 Total current assets 68,070 12,547 (11,355 ) 69,262
 Property, plant and equipment, net 18,082 253 — 18,335
  Deferred taxes — 198 — 198
 Goodwill 2,524 — 9,352 (2) 11,876
 Intangibles and other assets, net 1,407 25 11,400 (2) 12,832
 Total $90,083 $13,023 $9,397 $112,503

 LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
 Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable $4,901 $2,575 $973 (1) $8,449
 Accrued payroll liabilities and commissions 4,312 560 — 4,872
 Customers' deposits 10,719 4,108 — 14,827
 Accrued customer support and warranty costs 2,213 105 — 2,318
 Customer purchase plans 1,025 — — 1,025
 Income taxes payable 2 — — 2
 Short-term borrowings and debt 368 554 — 922
 Other accrued liabilities 1,228 471 — 1,699
 Total current liabilities 24,768 8,373 973 34,114
 Long-term debt 4,739 1,490 — 6,229
 Deferred income taxes 1,277 4,503 (2) 5,780
 Other long-term liabilities 574 — — 574
 Shareholders' equity:
 Common stock 21,936 4,282 2,919 (1), (3) 29,137
 Warrants — — 665 (1) 665
 Retained earnings and other shareholders'
equity 36,789 (1,122 ) 337 (1), (3) 36,004

 Total shareholders' equity 58,725 3,160 3,921 65,806
 Total $90,083 $13,023 $9,397 $112,503

Edgar Filing: KEY TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 8-K/A

30

Edgar Filing: KEY TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 8-K/A

31

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2012

(1) To record the acquisition purchase price of approximately $21.3 million consisting of $13.2 million in cash,
issuance of 600,000 shares of common stock (valued at $7.3 million) and 250,000 warrants (valued at $0.7 million),
net of $188,000 of costs of issuance for the common stock and warrants, and to record an additional $785,000 of
acquisition costs charged to the results of operations.

(2) To record the acquisition and adjust the purchased assets to fair market value, including the recognition of

[…]

These allocations were based on valuations performed by Key Technology's management. The allocation of the
purchase price may change pending a final analysis of the value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed on the
completion date of the transaction. The effect of such changes could be material and any increases in the amounts
allocated to acquired technology and other identified intangible assets and goodwill resulting from changes could
increase the negative effect of the amortization on earnings and profits.

Identifiable intangible assets and estimated book amortization lives are:
Life

Amount (years)
Developed technologies $5,000 8
Patents 3,300 16
Non-compete agreements 1,600 3
Trade name 1,000 8
Customer relationships 500 4
Total $11,400

Edgar Filing: KEY TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 8-K/A

32

(3)  Reflects the elimination of Visys' shareholders equity.

Edgar Filing: KEY TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 8-K/A

33

Key Technology, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended September 30, 2012

(In thousands, except per share data)
Historical
Key Technology

Historical
Visys N.V.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales 115,174 9,168 — 124,342
Cost of sales 79,339 5,204 — 84,543
Gross profit 35,835 3,964 — 39,799
Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing 17,439 2,281 — 19,720
Research and development 8,343 1,973 — 10,316
General and administrative 9,070 728 — 9,798
Amortization of intangibles 15 26 1,614 (1) 1,655
Total operating expense 34,867 5,008 1,614 41,489
Gain (Loss) on disposition of assets (15 ) — — (15 )
Income from operations 953 (1,044 ) (1,614 ) (1,705 )
Other income (expense) (359 ) 204 — (155 )
Earnings (loss) before income taxes 594 (840 ) (1,614 ) (1,860 )
Income tax (benefit) expense 145 (286 ) (549 ) (2) (690 )
Net earnings (loss) $449 $(554 ) $(1,065 ) $(1,170 )

Net earnings per share - basic $0.08 $(0.06 ) $— $(0.20 )
Net earnings per share - diluted $0.08 $(0.06 ) $— $(0.20 )

Shares used in per share calculation - basic 5,390 9,150 (8,550 ) (3) 5,990
Shares used in per share calculation - diluted 5,399 9,150 (8,550 ) (3) 5,999

Edgar Filing: KEY TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 8-K/A

34

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended September 30, 2012

(1)   To record the amortization associated with a $11.4 million fair market value purchase price adjustment to
acquired intangible assets, taken over 3 to 16 years.

(2)   To record income tax benefit recognized on amortization of fair value purchase price allocation to intangible
assets at the statutory rate of 34%.

(3)   To eliminate Visys N.V. shares purchased and reflect the issuance of 600,000 shares of Key Technology, Inc.
common stock on the acquisition date. The effects of assuming full conversion of Key Technology, Inc. stock
warrants are anti-dilutive and are therefore not assumed to convert in calculating diluted earnings per share.

Edgar Filing: KEY TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 8-K/A

35

Key Technology, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2012

(In thousands, except per share data)
Historical
Key Technology

Historical
Visys N.V.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $19,854 $2,643 $— $22,497
Cost of sales 13,370 1,675 — 15,045
Gross profit 6,484 968 — 7,452
Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing 3,857 570 — 4,427
Research and development 1,736 460 — 2,196
General and administrative 2,129 165 (233 ) (1) 2,061
Amortization of intangibles 4 8 402 (1) 414
Total operating expense 7,726 1,203 169 9,098
Gain (Loss) on disposition of assets 20 — — 20
Income from operations (1,222 ) (235 ) (169 ) (1,626 )
Other income (expense) (63 ) (98 ) — (161 )
Earnings (loss) before income taxes (1,285 ) (333 ) (169 ) (1,787 )
Income tax (benefit) expense (411 ) (114 ) (57 ) (2) (582 )
Net earnings (loss) $(874 ) $(219 ) $(112 ) $(1,205 )

Net earnings per share - basic $(0.16 ) $(0.02 ) $— $(0.20 )
Net earnings per share - diluted $(0.16 ) $(0.02 ) $— $(0.20 )

Shares used in per share calculation - basic 5,304 9,150 (8,550 ) (3) 5,904
Shares used in per share calculation - diluted 5,304 9,150 (8,550 ) (3) 5,904

Edgar Filing: KEY TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 8-K/A

36

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2012

(1)   To record the amortization associated with a $11.4 million fair market value purchase price adjustment to
acquired intangible assets, taken over 3 to 16 years and to reverse $233,000 of non-recurring acquisition costs